

No. 17-1393

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARISA N. PAVAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arkansas Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302

Nicholas.Bronni@
arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court does not review a decision of a state court when that decision rests on a state law ground, rather than federal law	10
II. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s order denying Petitioners’ fee motion does not fairly appear to rest on federal law, rather than Petitioners’ state law procedural default....	12
A. Petitioners failed to properly file their motion for appellate fees in the trial court after the entry of final judgment and forfeited any ability to seek those fees	15
B. If Petitioners were required to file their motion for appellate fees in the Arkansas Supreme Court, they did so nineteen days late and forfeited any ability to seek those fees	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appellees’ Motion for Clarification filed November 2, 2017	Supp. App. 1
Appellees’ Protective Motion for Appellate Attorney’s Fees and Expenses filed November 21, 2017	Supp. App. 5
Appellees’ Conditional Reply to Appellant’s Opposition to Appellees’ Fee Motions filed December 8, 2017.....	Supp. App. 9
Circuit Court Memorandum Opinion Concerning Award of Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Fees and Costs filed February 16, 2018.....	Supp. App. 19
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Reconsideration filed March 6, 2018	Supp. App. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277 (1956).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	11
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 283 S.W.3d 551 (Ark. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Looney v. Looney</i> , 986 S.W.2d 858 (Ark. 1999).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	11, 13
<i>Morehouse v. Lawson</i> , 206 S.W.3d 295 (Ark. Ct. App. 2005).....	12
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009)	14
<i>Norman v. Norman</i> , 66 S.W.3d 635 (Ark. 2002)	12, 18, 20
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 20
<i>Race v. National Cashflow Systems, Inc.</i> , 810 S.W.2d 46 (Ark. Ct. App. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 817 S.W.2d 876 (Ark. 1991).....	6
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016)	4
<i>Stembridge v. Georgia</i> , 343 U.S. 541 (1952).....	11
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963).....	14
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1257	1
42 U.S.C. 1988	11, 12, 15
ARK. CODE ANN. 20-18-401	3
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
ARK. R. CIV. P. 6(c)	4
ARK. R. CIV. P. 54	6
ARK. R. CIV. P. 54(a)	15, 19
ARK. R. CIV. P. 54(e)	<i>passim</i>
Ark. R. CIV. P. 54(e)(2)	3, 5, 15, 18
ARK. SUP. CT. R. 5–3(b)	19
ARK. SUP. CT. R. 6–6(d)	20
U.S. SUP. CT. R. 13.3	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Def.’s Resp. in Opp. To Pls.’ Supp. Mot. for Att. Fees and Costs and Incorp. Br., Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Jan. 25, 2016)	8
Def.’s Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Att. Fees and Costs and Incorp. Br., Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Jan. 5, 2016)	3, 4
Docket Sheet, Ark. S. Ct., No. CV-15-988	5, 7, 16, 19
Hart, <i>The Relations between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 489 (1954)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order Granting Pls.’ Unopposed Mot. for Ext. of Time, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Dec. 17, 2015)	3
Order, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Dec. 1, 2015)	3
Order, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Mar. 30, 2018).....	10
Pls.’ Mot. for Att. Fees and Costs, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Dec. 21, 2015)	3
Pls.’ Supp. Mot. for Att. Fees and Costs Incurred in the Cir. Ct., Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153 (Jan. 8, 2018).....	7
Resp. Opp. to Appellees’ Fee Mot., Ark. S. Ct., No. CV-15-988 (Dec. 6, 2016).....	6
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 213 (10th ed. 2013)	11
